
AGENDA

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 21st September, 2016, at 6.30 pm Ask for: Ann Hunter

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416287

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership 

Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Ms H Carpenter, 
Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr S Chaudhuri, Dr D Cocker, Ms F Cox, Ms P Davies, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, 
Dr N Kumta, Dr E Lunt, Dr T Martin, Mr P J Oakford, Mr S Perks, Dr S Phillips, Cllr K Pugh, 
Mr A Scott-Clark, Dr R Stewart, Cllr P Watkins and Cllr L Weatherly

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Chairman's Welcome 
 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

To receive apologies for absence and notification of any 
substitutes

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting 



To receive any declarations of Interest by Members in items on 
the agenda for the meeting

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2016 (Pages 5 - 10)

To receive and agree the minutes of the last meeting

5 Outcome 3 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Development of Out of 
Hospital Care (Pages 11 - 16)

To consider progress made by the health and social care 
system towards Outcome 3 of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy

6 One public estate/ local estates update (Presentation) 

To receive a presentation giving an update on progress

7 Draft Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 17 - 
36)

To note the draft report and suggest amendments to enable a 
final report to be produced

8 HealthWatch Kent Annual Report (Pages 37 - 46)

To receive and note the annual report from Kent HealthWatch

9 Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Work Programme (Pages 47 - 50)

To agree a Forward Work Programme

10 Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards (Pages 51 - 74)

To note the minutes of local health and wellbeing boards as 
follows:

Ashford – 20 July 2016
Canterbury and Coastal –  6 July 2016
South Kent Coast – 28 June 2016
West Kent – 5 July 2016

11 Date of Next Meeting - 23 November 2016 
 



EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(03000) 416647

Tuesday, 13 September 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 July 2016.

PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Cllr S Aldridge (Substitute for Cllr K Pugh), 
Dr F Armstrong, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, 
Dr S Chaudhuri, Ms F Cox, Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, 
Dr T Martin, Mr P J Oakford, Dr S Phillips, Mr S Perks, Mr A Scott-Clark, 
Dr R Stewart and Cllr L Weatherly

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

225. Chairman's Welcome 
(Item 1)

(1) The Chairman said that a response had been received to a letter he and Mr 
Gibbens had written to Alistair Burt, Minister of State for Community and 
Social Care regarding pharmacies and that it would be circulated in due 
course.

(2) Mr Gough welcomed Penny Graham who was a HealthWatch volunteer to the 
meeting.

(3) Mr Gough said he had met with the chairs of the local health and wellbeing 
boards and that they were keen to have a role in the preventative agenda. 

226. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Mr Ayres, Dr Kumta, Dr Lunt, Cllr 
Pugh and Cllr Watkins.  

(2) Cllr Aldridge attended as substitute for Cllr Pugh. 

227. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

228. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2016 
(Item 4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



229. Kent Environment Strategy 
(Item 5)

(1) The Chairman said that the Kent Environment Strategy embraced a range of 
outcomes including ones relating to health and that it would be useful for the 
Board to consider areas of overlap.  He then invited Carolyn McKenzie (Head 
of Sustainable Business and Communities) to present the report.  

(2) Ms McKenzie said that over the previous 12 months the Kent Environment 
Strategy had been reviewed within KCC and with partners across Kent and 
Medway with a new plan agreed in November 2015.  District Councils were 
now adopting the plan in accordance with their individual governance 
arrangements and a new annual implementation plan was being developed. 

(3) Over the course of the previous Kent Environment Strategy a joint strategic 
needs assessment and sustainability appraisal chapter had been developed in 
conjunction with Public Health that identified issues and outcomes that were 
shared between environment and health. The Kent Environment Strategy had 
been one of the first to include a JSNA chapter and had been used as a 
national case study.  As a result the revised Kent Environment Strategy 
included more health outcomes and had become a strategy for the 
environment, health and the economy.

(4) Ms McKenzie outlined the structure of the Kent Environment Strategy, drew 
the Board’s attention to Domains One and Two of the Public Health 
Framework and Outcome Two of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
which had the strongest links between health and environment and suggested 
that the Board agree a number of priority areas, encourage health and 
environment professionals to work together and to jointly commission services 
for mutually beneficial outcomes.   

(5) Ms McKenzie tabled a summary of the UK Climate Change Risk Assessment 
2017 Evidence Report which is available on-line as Appendix A and Appendix 
B to these minutes. 

(6) The report, and particularly the direction of travel, was generally welcomed 
and comments were made about:
 The need for cycle paths to meet the needs of cyclists; 
 The Kent Warm Homes Scheme;  
 The role local health and wellbeing boards could play particularly in 

identifying local priorities and in tailoring initiatives to meet local needs;
 The relationship of the Kent Environment Strategy to the place-based 

Sustainability and Transformation Plans;
 The role of the environment in tackling health inequalities as set out in the 

Marmot Report. 

(7) It was also confirmed that NHS England was represented on the Kent 
Environment Champions’ Group, Public Health England had offered technical 
advice and support to Public Health for improvements to air quality in several 
areas of the County and that Kent related issues that needed to be raised 

Page 6



nationally could be done through Ms McKenzie who sat on the National 
Adaptation Advisory Panel.

(8) Resolved that:
(a) Local health and wellbeing boards be asked to identify key personnel to 

work with the Kent Environment Strategy team to take forward public 
health and environment initiatives locally;

(b) Local health and wellbeing boards be asked to identify areas where 
more support was required by health partners from the Kent 
Environment Strategy team.

230. Kent and Medway Crisis Care Concordat - Annual Report 
(Item 6)

Dave Holman (Head of Mental Health C
[...]
eview of Outcome 2 - Prevention of Ill-health 
(Item 7)

(1) Andrew Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health) introduced the report and gave 
a presentation which is available on-line as Appendix C to these minutes.  

(2) In response to questions and comments, he said that health needs 
assessments could be conducted at community level to inform a place based 
approach to service delivery and acknowledged the statistical difficulties and  
risks inherent in dealing with small numbers.  He also said it was expected that 
work currently underway to reduce health inequalities in pockets not large 
enough to feature in the map on slide 7 of the presentation would continue and 
assurance at a strategic level that plans were progressing and having an 
impact would be required.  Mr Scott-Clark said that reducing health 

Page 8



inequalities required a systematic, place based and disproportionate response 
targeted at the most deprived communities.  

(3) The need to involve district councils in the STP development process, 
particularly, in relation to the impact of their planning and licensing polices on 
health outcomes was acknowledged.

(4) Resolved that: 

(a) The renewed approach to reducing health inequalities in Kent be 
endorsed; 

(b) Local health and wellbeing boards take a place based approach and 
that local plans encompass population, service and community 
development based approaches;

(c) Regular reporting of progress be shared with the Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Board;

(d) The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board takes an overview on county-
wide progress.

232. Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
(Item 8)

Resolved that the Forward Work Programme be approved.

233. Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(Item 9)

Resolved that the minutes of the local health and wellbeing boards be noted as 
follows:
Canterbury and Coastal – 10 May 2016
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley – 8 June 2016
South Kent Coast – 17 May 2016
Thanet - 26 May 2016

234. Date of Next Meeting - 21 September 2016 
(Item 10)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Roger Gough
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board

21 September 2016

Subject: Assurance Framework

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: 
This report provides information on indicators related to Outcome 3 of Kent’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy which focuses on the quality of life for people with long term conditions. It also considers 
interface with the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).
It also provides exception reporting on areas requiring further attention by the Board. 
Recommendations:  
The Board is asked to note the contents of this report and agree the following recommendations:

a. Agree for local Health and Wellbeing Boards to undertake a review of local action 
plans for addressing hip fractures and injuries due to falls in people aged 65 and 
over, and report back on progress in delivery and outcomes at the Board meeting in 
March 2017.

b. Agree for Kent Health and Wellbeing Board to align outcomes of the current Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy with delivery outcomes for the STP. 

1. Introduction
This report provides information on indicators related to Outcome 3 of Kent’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy which focuses on the quality of life for people with long term conditions. It also considers 
interface with the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).

Kent and Medway health and social care system is required to develop plans for the delivery of 
Five Year Forward View through the Kent and Medway  STP mainly for three areas:

 Improving the health and wellbeing of local population
 Transforming quality of care and performance 
 Achieve and maintain sustainable finances and workforce

Successful achievement of the strategy outcomes and realisation of the ambitions of the STP relies 
on closer working between the health and social care system.  Therefore it is important
[...]
ribing.  

A county-wide multi-agency falls group has been developed to enhance wellbeing outcomes of 
older residents of Kent through reducing preventable falls-related harm.  The group consists of 
representatives from CCGs, District Council Housing, Social Care, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, 
South East Coast Ambulance Service, Kent Community Health Foundation Trust, Local Pharmacy 
and Medical Committees and Public Health.  It has a number of functions that include developing 
and improving communication and information flow between all stakeholders at a local and district 
level, providing advice on policy development, planning and implementation of national  initiatives, 
and making use of robust falls indicators and datasets in order to inform priorities and to evaluate 
progress and outcomes.

The Public Health department commission postural stability classes across Kent and there is at 
least one class operating in each district.  Additionally, an integrated falls pilot with Kent Fire & 
Rescue Service (KFRS) is being piloted in the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley (DGS) CCG 
area.   The CCG, Public Health and the community falls service continue to work with the Home 
Care Team at KFRS to deliver an integrated falls pilot. Pathways have been established to allow 
the team within KFRS to risk assess people they felt were at risk of falls and refer them to the 
single point of referral for postural stability support.  

However, given the high rate of injuries due to falls and associated costs it is important that local 
health and wellbeing Boards review their plans to address this.  

4. Recommendations:
The Board is asked to note the contents of this report and agree the following recommendations:

a. Agree for local Health and Wellbeing Boards to undertake a review of local action 
plans for addressing hip fractures and injuries due to falls in people aged 65 and 
over, and report back on progress in delivery and outcomes at the Board meeting in 
March 2017.

b. Agree for Kent Health and Wellbeing Board to align outcomes of the current Health 
and Wellbeing strategy with delivery outcomes for the STP. 

Report Prepared by

Malti Varshney, Consultant in Public Health malti.varshney@kent.gov.uk 
Helen Groombridge, Performance Officer, Public Health helen.groombridge@kent.gov.uk
Michael Thomas-Sam, Head of Strategy and Business Support, Social Care, Health and Wellbeing   
michael.thomas-sam@kent.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:malti.varshney@kent.gov.uk
mailto:helen.groombridge@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1
Key to KPI Ratings used

GREEN Target has been achieved or exceeded, or in comparison to National

AMBER Performance was at an acceptable level within the target or in comparison to National

RED Performance is below an acceptable level, or in comparison to National

 Performance has improved relative to the previous period

 Performance has worsened relative to the previous period

 Performance has remained the same relative to the previous period

Data quality note:  All data is categorised as management information.  All results may be subject to later change. 

Outcome 3: The quality of life for people with long term conditions is enhanced and they have access to good quality care and support 

Indicator Description Target Previous 
status

Recent 
status

DoT Recent time 
period

3.1 Increasing clients with community based services who receive a personal budget/ 
direct budget (ASC KCC) Unresolved with Adult Social Care KCC 

3.2 Alternative: Increasing the number of adult social care clients receiving a Telecare 
service (ASC KCC) 5,708 5,792 (g) 5,998 (g)  April 2016

3.3 Increasing the proportion of older people (65+) mostly at risk of long term care and 
hospital admission, who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital in 
reablement/rehabilitation services (Stress. BCF. ASCOF, HSCIC)

82.1%
(national) 83.8% 84.1%  2014/15

3.4 Alternative: Reducing admissions to permanent residential care (or nursi
[...]
The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is a statutory body established by the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 as a formal committee of the County Council.  However it does 
function in practice and in membership as a partnership board. The Kent Board is composed 
of all the organisations that are responsible for the planning and commissioning of health 
and social care services in the county. The Act specified a minimum membership that in 
Kent has been extended to include representatives of district councils, recognising we 
operate in a two tier authority area where district colleagues are critical partners. 
Membership, governance arrangements and terms of reference are attached to this report in 
Appendix 1.

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is chaired by KCC Cabinet Member for Education and 
Health Reform, Cllr Roger Gough, and meets every two months. It met 6 times between April 
2015 and March 2016. A full list of agenda items considered at each meeting can be found 

Summary:

This is the draft annual report for the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board covering the 
period from April 2015 until March 2016.  As a formal committee of Kent County Council 
the Board is required to provide assurance that it is meeting its statutory responsibilities. 
The final version of this report will be submitted to County Council and will provide 
information about its core functions, other activities it has been involved in and the health 
and social care context it is currently working within. This is a draft report for 
consideration and amendment by the Board.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



at Appendix 2. The Board does not have any dedicated resources and is administered as a 
Committee of Kent County Council by Democratic Services, a Secretariat of KCC.

3. Substructures

In a county the size and complexity of Kent it is not possible for the Board to fulfil its 
responsibilities without a supporting structure where a lot of its work is conducted. In Kent a 
district based heal
[...]
services. This was shown to have a serious effect on smaller, 
independent pharmacies, typically those in villages such as Lyminge and Lenham.   An 
announcement was made by Government in September 2016 that due to national response 
to the consultation the proposed changes would not be implemented.

4.5  To promote the integration of health and social care

a) Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)

 
STPs must demonstrate how new models of care will be developed and full integration of 
health and social care achieved by 2020. The Kent and Medway plan is being developed to 
address the significant challenges in our footprint to provide a sustainable health and social 
care system, with many of the current providers in special measures and a significant 
financial deficit by 2021 if we do nothing. The plan must also consider how we will work with 
neighbouring footprints and communities with regard to those people who may cross 
boundaries to use local health services, for example people from Southeast London who are 
served by Darent Valley Hospital and people from Kent who may use services at the 
Conquest Hospital in Hastings.  

The Health and Wellbeing Board has been involved in the development of the STP and the 
chair of the Board is a member of the Kent and Medway STP steering group, as is the Chair 
of the Medway Health and Wellbeing Board alongside NHS providers and commissioners.

These new planning arrangements, changes to the Better Care Fund and financial 
settlement for the NHS announced in the autumn statement were explored at the Board 
meeting 16th March 2016. 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=790&MId=6180&Ver=4

Background to the STP:  In December 2015 Government issued planning guidance 
outlining a new approach to help ensure that health and care services are built around the 
needs of local populations.
To do this, every health and care system in England was tasked with producing a multi-
year Sustainability and Tra
[...]
a which will assist each of the LCPGs and the 
parent body, the 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board to assess progress against the Plan 
ambitions. Mr Wilson described the programme for rolling out training for OBA for 
commissioning officers and LCPG members. Mr Wilson also explained that it may be 
possible to offer training on OBA to partners so that there is a shared understanding about 
the process and meaning behind the OBA methodology.

9.3 The Chairs of the West Kent LCPGs had been invited to attend the HWB, Heather 
Brightwell, the independent chair of the Sevenoaks LCPG was in attendance and shared 
her reflections on the challenges facing partnership groups to provide a real focus on 
making a difference and in making sure that identifying real outcomes for local 
communities, especially those most in need was at the heart of the partnership’s work.

9.4 Bob Bowes commended the efforts to boost the effectiveness of the Local Children’s 
Partnership Groups and reminded members that careful though needed to be given to 
making sure the efforts of the LCPG were acknowledged and supported by the HWB 
which also has a duty to carefully consider how to establish strategic links with these and 
other strategic partnerships. It was agreed that this issue should also feed into the work to 
strengthen the HWB’s effectiveness. ACTION: BB/YW/MV/HWB members.

10. WK HWB REPRESENTATION ON NHS WK CCG PRIMARY CARE COMMISSIONING 
COMMITTEE

10.1Cllr Pat Bosley had volunteered to represent the interests of the WK HWB on this newly 
established Committee. Bob Bowes reported that the first meeting was being held this 
evening 5 July.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
None.

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 18 October 2016, 4.00pm – 6.00pm, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2016
	5 Outcome 3 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Development of Out of Hospital Care
	7 Draft Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015-16
	8 HealthWatch Kent Annual Report
	9 Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Work Programme
	Item 9 Kent HWB Work Plan App 1 (2)

	10 Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards
	Minutes Canterbury and Coastal HWB 06.07.16
	Printed minutes 28062016 1500 South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board
	5 July Draft WK HWB Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 21 September 2016.

PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes 
(Vice-Chairman), Dr S Chaudhuri, Mr I Duffy (Substitute for Ms F Cox), 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr M Gilbert (Substitute for Dr E Lunt), Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, 
Mr B Jones (Substitute for Ms P Davies), Dr N Kumta, Dr T Martin, Mr P J Oakford, 
Dr S Phillips, Cllr K Pugh, Mr A Scott-Clark and Dr R Stewart

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

235. Chairman's Welcome 
(Item 1)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Caroline Selkirk, Ian Sutherland and Cllr David 
Brake from Medway Health and Wellbeing Board to the meeting and thanked 
them for agreeing to attend to contribute to item 5 - Outcome 3 of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and Development of Out of Hospital Care.

(2) Mr Gough also said that following a previous report to the HWB Board and 
discussions at a sub-group, comprising representatives from social care, 
public health and clinical commissioning groups, a proposal to engage with the 
voluntary sector had been developed.  It was proposed, through Kent 
HealthWatch, to undertake a survey to provide initial high level analysis to the 
Board about whether engagement with the voluntary and community sector 
would be beneficial.  The focus of the survey was to assess the attitude of the 
VCS towards influencing strategies such as the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and, if so, to identify the most appropriate mechanisms. In addition the survey 
would also consider the perceptions of the VCS of the key challenges within 
the health and social care system.  It was anticipated that the survey would be 
conducted in October and early November. 

236. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Mr Carter, Ms Carpenter, Ms Cox, 
Ms P Davies, Dr E Lunt, Mr S Perks, Cllr P Watkins and Cllr L Weatherly.

(2) Mr I Duffy, Mr B Jones and M Gilbert attended as substitutes for Ms Cox, Ms 
Davies and Dr Lunt respectively. 

237. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting 
(Item 3)



There were no declarations of interest. 
 

238. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2016 
(Item 4)

(1) Mr Scott-Clark provided an update on developments referred to in minutes 225 
(1).  He said confirmation had been received from the new Minister of State, 
that the implementation of the planned reduction in funding for community 
pharmacies was being delayed. 

(2) Resolved that the minutes of the last meeting are correctly recorded and that 
they be signed by the Chairman subject to the replacement of the words 
“admissions” and “admit” with the words “detentions” and “detain” in minute 
230(2).

239. Outcome 3 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Development of Out of 
Hospital Care 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Gough said Malti Varshney (Consultant in Public Health) would set out 
performance against key indicators relating to Outcome 3 (Quality of life for 
people with long term conditions) of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(KHWBS) and this would be followed by consideration of out of hospital care 
across the county which was also integral to the work on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) being done across Kent and Medway.

(2) Ms Varshney introduced the report which provided information on indicators 
related to Outcome 3 of the KHWBS.  She drew particular attention to 
performance in relation to the number of adult social care clients receiving a 
telecare service and the target of increasing the proportion of older people at 
risk of long term care and hospital admission, who were still at home 91 days 
after discharge from hospital, where performance was good and to 
performance in relation to reducing hip fractures for over 65’s and for injuries 
due to falls in people over 65 where performance was below the targets set.  
She also said that although performance in relation to delayed transfers of 
care varied over the months, it had increased in July 2016 for reasons related 
to both NHS and Social Care.

(3) In response to questions she confirmed that the data she referred to was 
available to clinical commissioning groups and her team would assist with 
access on request. She also said that if local health and wellbeing boards 
would find it useful, consideration could be given to quantifying the annual 
direct health care costs of fractures and falls as well as the on-going costs to 
social care.

(4) Ian Ayres(West Kent CCG), Dr T Martin (Thanet CCG), Dr J Chaudhuri (South 
Kent Coast CCG) , Dr F Armstrong (Dartford Gravesham and Swanley CCG), 
Dr S Phillips (Canterbury and Coastal CCG), Dr N Kumta (Ashford CCG), Dr B 
Bowes (West Kent CCG)  and Ms C Selkirk (Medway CCG) gave a 
presentation on progress on implementing out of hospital care in each CCG.  
A copy of the presentation is available on-line as Appendix A to these minutes.



(5) Following the presentation comments were made as follows:
 Given the shortage of GPs consideration be given to having frailty 

specialist nurses; 
 Given the contrast between Kent having seven clinical commissioning 

groups and Medway having one it was unsurprising that integration of 
health and social care appeared to be more advanced in Medway; 

 Kent had implemented a range of integrated services such as learning 
disabilities, children’s services and mental health but progress was less in 
services to older people that would be central to the development of the 
STP;

 The need to involve social care providers (both domiciliary and residential) 
in discussions at an early stage;

 The need to develop core strategies and principles for service delivery 
which could be interpreted locally for different environments;

 Assumptions being made about reducing the cost of care, by moving care 
from the acute sector to integrated service delivery around hubs or clusters 
might have an impact an internal NHS markets;

 The need for good “cross-border” arrangements between hubs or clusters 
to ensure economies of scale;

 The potential for the Integration Pioneer to test models of care to ensure 
they were safe for both citizens and professionals and that there was a 
consistent approach across the county which was sufficiently flexible to 
recognise local differences;

 The development of the STP and the integration of health and social care 
are predicated on assumptions, supported by evidence, that care of people 
in their own homes improves clinical outcomes, improves re-ablement and 
enables a better quality of life: however, the vision of how this might 
operate in practice from the patient’s perspective needs to be more clearly 
articulated and not considered only in terms of organisation design;

 Since July 2016 much work has been done to draw learning from pilots and 
the next step was to quantify and describe in detail what the various 
elements of the service might look like and plan its implementation;

 All GPs were urged to submit data to a central repository to enable the 
robust needs assessment backed up by evidence from the whole STP area 
to be produced;

(6) Resolved that:

(a) Local health and wellbeing boards undertake a review of injuries due to 
falls in people aged 65 and over, and report back on progress in 
delivery and outcomes at the Board meeting in March 2017;

(b) Subject to clarification of the data relating to hip fracture, and 
agreement by email, to ask local health and wellbeing boards to include 
hip fractures in their reviews;

(c) To align outcomes of the current health and wellbeing strategy with the 
delivery outcomes of the STP;

(d) Issues relating to social care be included in the work being undertaken 
for the STP by Carnall Farrar;



(e) A progress report be considered by the Board in six months. 

240. One public estate/ local estates update (Presentation) 
(Item 6)

(1) Rebecca Spore (Director of Infrastructure) gave a presentation which is 
available on-line as Appendix B to these minutes).  

(2) In response to questions, she said that the quality of the data on the 
collaboration portal and e-pims depended on quality of the information 
uploaded; however, it was anticipated that there would be a commitment from 
the members of the Kent Estate Partnership to upload high quality information.  
She also said that e-pims provided information about public sector 
landholdings.

(3) Ms Spore also said that discussions with the Cabinet Office were taking place 
to consider how e-pims and the Shape Model being rolled out across Kent, 
might be linked together to enhance information and avoid multiple data entry. 

(4) Comments were made that, at the national level, some NHS funding streams 
were predicated on receipts from assets sold by NHS Property Services being 
returned to the Treasury and there was, therefore, little incentive at the local 
level to declare any assets as surplus or unfit for purpose. Further comments 
were made relating to the need to understand the revenue consequences of 
receipt from the sale of capital.

(5) It was also suggested that the utilisation of estate be considered as many 
services were delivered from privately owned property . 

(6) In response to comments, Ms Spore said: the utilisation of property, including 
privately owned property, should be included in any review of property use and 
at the point of commissioning services; issues relating to releasing capital 
locally from the sale of property could be escalated via the One Public Estate 
Initiative to the Cabinet Office; and that it might be possible for health 
organisations to rent public sector assets at a lower cost than renting from the 
private sector or NHS Property Services.  She also said that during 
discussions relating to the One Public Estate Initiative and the development of 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) opportunities to make the 
most efficient use of the public estate would become apparent and specific 
difficulties escalated through the initiative. 

(7) Resolved that:

(a) Ms Spore be thanked for her presentation;

(b) The streams of work in the One Public Estate Initiative and in the 
development of the STP be supported.



241. Draft Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015-16 
(Item 7)

(1) Karen Cook (Policy and Relationship Adviser – Health) and Mark Lemon 
(Strategic Relationship Adviser) introduced the draft annual report for the Kent 
Health and Wellbeing Board covering the period April 2015 to March 2016. 

(2) Mrs Cook said that, in addition to being a partnership board, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was a formal committee of Kent County Council and as such 
was required to provide assurance that it was meeting its statutory 
responsibilities.  The final annual report of the board would be presented to the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7 October 2016 before being 
submitted to the County Council on 8 December 2016. 

(3) She asked the Board to consider the draft annual report and to suggest 
amendments.

(4) Resolved that:

(a) The draft report be noted;

(b) An amendment be made to the last sentence of paragraph 4.4 so that it 
read “An announcement was made by Government in September 2016 
that, due to national response to the consultation, the proposed 
changes would not be implemented by October 2016 as planned;

(c) Reference be made to the protocols relating to the Kent Safeguarding 
Adults Board and the Kent Safeguarding Children’s Board;

(d) Amendments be made to ensure all job titles were correct in the final 
report. 

242. HealthWatch Kent Annual Report 
(Item 8)

(1) Steve Inett (Chief Executive) introduced the 2015/16 annual report for 
HealthWatch.  He also gave a presentation highlighting the key activities and 
achievements as well as outlining the priorities for the future.  A copy of the 
presentation is available on-line as Appendix C to these minutes.

(2) In response to a question about the priority accorded to mental health issues, 
Mr Inett said that when HealthWatch Kent had been first established it had 
done considerable work with carers and users of mental health services and 
other areas now needed to be prioritised.

(3) Resolved that

(a) The annual report be noted;

(b) HealthWatch Kent be thanked for their appropriate balance of challenge 
and support that added value across the health system. 



243. Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Work Programme 
(Item 9)

Resolved that the Forward Work Programme be endorsed. 
 

244. Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(Item 10)

Resolved the minutes of local health and wellbeing boards be noted as follows:

Ashford – 20 July 2016
Canterbury and Coastal –  6 July 2016
South Kent Coast – 28 June 2016
West Kent – 5 July 2016

245. Date of Next Meeting - 23 November 2016 
(Item 11)


